
 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NCSC Trends in the State Courts 
 
The National Center for State Courts publishes an interesting and 
informative series called “Trends in the State Courts.”  In the 
Trends: Close Up May 2019 edition, the following topics are 
covered: 
 

• Antibiotics Resistance and Overuse; 
• Autonomous Vehicles; 
• Shortage of Millennial Workers; 
• Genetic Editing; and  
• Nano Technology. 

 
Regarding the shortage of millennial workers, we offer the following 
food for thought: 
 
Average Age 
What is average age of court supervisory personnel? 
What is the average age of court line staff? 
What percentage are retiring within 5 and 10 years? 
          
Turnover 
What is the average length of service for supervisory personnel? 
What is the average length of service for line staff? 
 
Planning 
What are your plans to maintain/improve service when supervisors 
retire? 
What are your plans to encourage line staff to a longer commitment 
with the court?    
 
The Millennials are coming!  Are you ready for them?  Please reach 
out with any questions and we can help guide you to available 
resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Region I: 
Paul Paruk 

(313) 972-3300 
parukp@courts.mi.gov 

 
Region II: 

Jodi Latuszek 
(517) 373-9353 

latuszekj@courts.mi.gov 
 

Region III: 
Bruce Kilmer 

(989) 772-5934 
kilmerb@courts.mi.gov 

 
Region IV: 

Jerome Kole 
(989) 732-3311 

kolej@courts.mi.gov 
 

Region V: 
Jill Booth 

(517) 373-8679 
boothj@courts.mi.gov 

 
Region VI: 

Jennifer Phillips 
(313) 972-3300 

phillipsj@courts.mi.gov 
 
 

Follow MSC on: 
 

 

https://www.ncsc.org/%7E/media/Microsites/Files/Trends%202019/trends-close-up-may-2019.ashx?fbclid=IwAR3E1bQCqCNNA9-hQSsHMGgSlI8sR--CEtdIx97zF0YKUQxiN2LUy8jRKCo
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http://www.linkedin.com/company/michigan-supreme-court
http://www.youtube.com/michigancourts
http://www.facebook.com/misupremecourt
http://www.twitter.com/misupremecourt
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